a) The Insured Persons or You may purchase a Discovery Period if RSA (for any reason other than 

non-payment of premium) or You decline to renew the Policy on the terms set out below: 

i) the Discovery Period shall be 12 months for one hundred per cent (100%) of the Full Annual 

Premium payable in respect of this Policy; 36 months for one hundred and seventy five per cent 

(175%) of the Full Annual Premium payable in respect of this Policy; or 72 month for two hundred 

and fifty per cent (250%) of the Full Annual Premium payable in respect of this Policy; and  

ii) the application for any Discovery Period shall be given to RSA within 30 calendar days of the expiry